Beginning in the win- 

ter of 1881-82 he continued for ten years to de- 

vote nearly all of his vacations and, in addition, 

two whole terms to the work of raising money. 

Through his efforts the college received for cur- 

rent needs and for its fund about one hundred 

and forty thousand dollars ($140,000). He was 

wont after completing a term to leave Lewiston 

on the first outgoing train, often taking with him 
essays to be corrected during his leisure mo- 

ments or while pursuing his journey. During 

these years Professor Chase had been very active